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ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS 
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2
COLLEGAMENTO MOTORE  / MOTOR CONNECTION

.

Motore 1 / Motor 1
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CAVO MARRONE/BROWN WIRE

CAVO BLU / BLUE WIRE

CAVO MARRONE /BROWN WIRE

CAVO BIANCO /WHITE WIRE

CAVO VERDE /GREEN WIRE

Motore 2 / Motor 2

CAVO BLU / BLUE WIRE

CAVO MARRONE /BROWN WIRE

CAVO BIANCO /WHITE WIRE

CAVO VERDE /GREEN WIRE

5V
S1

GND

M2+
M2-

Motore 1 / Motor 1

M1-
M1+

M1

CAVO MARRONE/BROWN WIRE

CAVO BLU / BLUE WIRE

.

M1

Motore 2 / Motor 2

CAVO MARRONE/BROWN WIRE

CAVO BLU / BLUE WIRE M2+
M2-
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SCHEMA ELETTRICO  / ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS 
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2 3

2
MOTOR CONNECTION 

.

Motor 1

M1M3

GROUND WITH ENCODER

GROUND WITHOUT ENCODER

ON
4OFF

DIP2_4 = ON

ON
4OFF

DIP2_4 = OFF
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43
M2

12Vac MAX 15W 

ELECTRICAL LOCK CONNECTION

44

FLASHING LIGHT CONNECTION

M2

ON
6OFF

DIP2_6 = ON

on
off

on
off

on
off

ON
6OFF

DIP2_6 = OFF

on
off

on
off

on
off

24Vdc MAX 10W

4A

M2

24Vdc MAX 10W

WARNING LIGHT CONNECTION   

5
COLLEGAMENTO DISPOSITIVI DI COMANDO /  CONTROL DEVICES CONNECTION
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COLLEGAMENTO OROLOGIO  /  EXTERNAL CLOCK CONNECTION
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COLLEGAMENTO SPIRA MAGNETICA  /  ELECTROMAGNETIC DETECTOR  CONNECTION (MMD)
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43
M2

12Vac MAX 15W 

COLLEGAMENTO ELETTROSERRATURA  /  ELECTRICAL LOCK CONNECTION

44

COLLEGAMENTO LAMPEGGIANTE / FLASHING LIGHT CONNECTION

M2

ON
6OFF

DIP2_6 = ON
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off

on
off
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ON
6OFF

DIP2_6 = OFF
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24Vdc MAX 10W
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COLLEGAMENTO SPIA DI SEGNALAZIONE / WARNING LIGHT CONNECTION   

5
CONTROL DEVICES CONNECTION

CO
M

ST
AR

T (
NO

)
PE

D (
NO

)
M4

6A
EXTERNAL CLOCK CONNECTION

CO
M

IN1
 (N

O)

M4
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  REFER TO THE PHOTOCELLS MANUAL FOR DETAILED CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
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1 2

TX

1 3 4 52

RX

1 2

TX

1 3 4 52

RX

DGF100-200
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PHOTOCELLS 1 CONNECTION 
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PHOTOCELLS 1 CONNECTION 
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COLLEGAMENTO STOP N.C.  / N.C. STOP CONNECTION

13
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COLLEGAMENTO STOP 8K2  / 8K2 STOP CONNECTION

14
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CONSULTARE IL MANUALE DELLE FOTOCELLULE PER MAGGIORI DETTAGLI  /  REFER TO THE PHOTOCELLS MANUAL FOR DETAILED CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
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DIP2 DEFAULT SETTINGS

16

WORKING BY ENCODER 

FAST CLOSING ENABLED 

 MOVEMENT SPEED 100%

 SLOWDOWN SPEED 50%

 M2_7 AND M2_8 AS FLASHING LIGHTM2_7 AND M2_8 AS WARNING LIGHT

 PAUSE TIME LEARNING ENABLED

 FINAL STROKE IN CLOSIGN ENABLED

DIP1 DEFAULT SETTINGS

PRE FLASHING ENABLED

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
1
0HAMMER STROKE ENABLED

WORKING LOGIC - AUTOMATIC

 TERMINAL INPUT N°21 AS SAFETY EDGE

O
N

O
FF

15

TOTAL AUTOMATIC RECLOSURE ENABLED

 AUTOMATIC PEDESTRIAN RECLOSURE ENABLED

UNUSED

WORKING BY TIME 

FAST CLOSING DISABLED 

MOVEMENT SPEED 80%

SLOWDOWN SPEED 30%

HAMMER STROKE DISABLED

LEAFS PHASE SHIFT TIME

PRE FLASHING DISABLED

AUTOMATIC PEDESTRIAN RECLOSURE DISABLED 

TOTAL AUTOMATIC RECLOSURE DISABLED

ANTI CRUSHING LEVEL

TERMINAL INPUT N°21 AS STOP

 WORKING LOGIC - STEP BY STEP WITH STOP

SOFT STOP ENABLED  / SLOW DOWN TRAVEL SOFT STOP DISABLED

SHORT SLOW DOWN TRAVEL 

FINAL STROKE IN CLOSIGN DISABLED

NORMAL FUNCTIONING 

IMPOSTAZIONE  DIP3_1 E DIP3_2 / DIP3_1 AND DIP3_2 SETTINGS

418
START

START

START START

1 2 1 2 1 21 2

13

IMPOSTAZIONE  DIP3_3 E DIP3_4 / DIP3_3 AND DIP3_4 SETTINGS

419
PED

PED

PED PED

3 4 3 43 43 4

IMPOSTAZIONE DI DEFAULT DIP3 / DIP3 DEFAULT SETTINGS

417

1
2

3
4

5
6

ASSEGNAZIONE COMANDO DI START A TASTO TRASMITTITORE
START COMMAND TO TRANSMITTER BUTTON ALLOCATION

ASSEGNAZIONE COMANDO PEDONALE A TASTO TRASMITTITORE
PEDESTRIANCOMMAND TO TRANSMITTER BUTTON ALLOCATION

DA TENERE IN OFF / KEEP THIS SET TO OFF

INUTILIZZATO / UNUSED

O
N

O
FF

2 3
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IMPOSTAZIONE DI DEFAULT DIP2 / DIP2 DEFAULT SETTINGS

16

VELOCITA’ RALLENTAMENTO 50% / SLOWDOWN SPEED 50% VELOCITA’ RALLENTAMENTO 30% / SLOWDOWN SPEED 30%

VELOCITA’ MOVIMENTO 100% / MOVEMENT SPEED 100% VELOCITA’ MOVIMENTO 80% / MOVEMENT SPEED 80%

CHIUSURA RAPIDA DISATTIVATA / FAST CLOSING DISABLEDCHIUSURA RAPIDA ATTIVA / FAST CLOSING ENABLED

FUNZIONAMENTO A ENCODER / WORKING BY ENCODER FUNZIONAMENTO A TEMPO / WORKING BY TIME

M2_7 E M2_8 COME LAMPEGGIANTE
M2_7 AND M2_8 AS FLASHING LIGHT

M2_7 E M2_8 COME SPIA
M2_7 AND M2_8 AS WARNING LIGHT

RALLENTAMENTO BREVE / SHORT SLOW DOWN TRAVEL

COLPO FINALE IN CHIUSURA DISABILITATO
FINAL STROKE IN CLOSIGN DISABLED
MODALITA’ FUNZIONAMENTO NORMALE
NORMAL FUNCTIONING 

APPRENDIMENTO TEMPO DI PAUSA ABILITATO
PAUSE TIME LEARNING ENABLED

COLPO FINALE IN CHIUSURA ABILITATO
FINAL STROKE IN CLOSIGN ENABLED

RALLENTAMENTO LUNGO / LONG SLOW DOWN TRAVEL

IMPOSTAZIONE DI DEFAULT DIP1 / DIP1 DEFAULT SETTINGS

PRELAMPEGGIO DISABILITATO / PRE FLASHING DISABLEDPRELAMPEGGIO ABILITATO / PRE FLASHING ENABLED

TAMPO SFASAMENTO ANTE
LEAFS PHASE SHIFT TIME

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
1
0 COLPO D’ARIETE DISABILITATO / HAMMER STROKE DISABLEDCOLPO D’ARIETE ABILITATO / HAMMER STROKE ENABLED

LOGICA DI FUNZIONAMENTO CONDOMINIALE 
WORKING LOGIC - AUTOMATIC

LOGICA DI FUNZIONAMENTO PASSO PASSO CON STOP
WORKING LOGIC - STEP BY STEP WITH STOP

MORSETTO 21 COME COSTA
TERMINAL INPUT N°21 AS SAFETY EDGE

MORSETTO 21 COME STOP
TERMINAL INPUT N°21 AS STOP

SOGLIA ANTI SCHIACCIAMENTO
ANTI CRUSHING LEVEL

O
N

O
FF

15

RICHIUSURA AUTOMATICA TOTALE ATTIVA
TOTAL AUTOMATIC RECLOSURE ENABLED

RICHIUSURA AUTOMATICA PEDONALE ATTIVA
AUTOMATIC PEDESTRIAN RECLOSURE ENABLED

INUTILIZZATO / UNUSED

RICHIUSURA AUTOMATICA PEDONALE DISATTIVATA
AUTOMATIC PEDESTRIAN RECLOSURE DISABLED
RICHIUSURA AUTOMATICA TOTALE DISATTIVATA
TOTAL AUTOMATIC RECLOSURE DISABLED

FERMATA SOFT ATTIVA / SOFT STOP ENABLED FERMATA SOFT DISATTIVATA / SOFT STOP DISABLED

DIP3_1 AND DIP3_2 SETTINGS

418
START

START

START START

1 2 1 2 1 21 2

13

DIP3_3 AND DIP3_4 SETTINGS

419
PED

PED

PED PED

3 4 3 43 43 4

DIP3 DEFAULT SETTINGS

417

1
2

3
4

5
6

PEDESTRIANCOMMAND TO TRANSMITTER BUTTON ALLOCATION

START COMMAND TO TRANSMITTER BUTTON ALLOCATION

UNUSED

KEEP THIS SET TO OFF

O
N

O
FF

2 3
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IT

• LED rossi di segnalazione dei contatti N.C. e per la memorizzazione dei trasmettitori.
• LED blu per la programmazione dei tempi.
• Pulsanti a bordo scheda  per la programmazione e per l’apprendimento  dei radiocomandi .
• Apprendimento dei tempi di lavoro automatico, con procedura semplificata.
• Ricevente radio a bordo che può memorizzare fino a 200 radiocomandi.
• Gestione dei canali dei radiotrasmettitori tramite dip switch
• Rallentamento in apertura e chiusura.
• Velocità rallentamento e movimento regolabile tramite dip switch.
• Arresto ed inversione del moto dopo l'intervento dei dispositivi di sicurezza.
• Funzione anti schiacciamento sia in marcia normale che in marcia rallentata.
• Lettura amperometrica dell'assorbimento del motore per la funzione anti schiacciamento, regolabile tramite dip 

switch.
• Funzionamento pedonale con apertura anta 1.
• 2 ingressi N.C.  fotocellula 1, fotocellula 2.
• 1 Ingresso (SAFETY) programmabile tramite dip switch come STOP o COSTA.
• 2 possibili logiche di funzionamento:  passo passo con stop o condominiale selezionabile tramite dip switch.
• Tempo sfasamento ante regolabile tramite dip switch.
• Abilitazione e programmazione differenziata della richiusura automatica totale e pedonale.
• Predisposizione per uso con batterie  tampone.
• Soft-Start e Soft-Stop per limitare gli  shock meccanici.

2 - CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE / FUNZIONI

1 - CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

BE24G / AS06270

230 Vac monofase 50/60 Hz 
1-2

24 Vdc
24 Vdc 10W max

Integrato, massimo 200 radiocomandi
-20°C +60°C 

ENCODER O TEMPO

24 Vdc 10W max

Apparecchiatura elettronica per l’automazione di un
cancello battente a doppia anta con motori a 24Vdc

Apparecchiatura 

Alimentazione
N° motori
Alimentazione motore
Lampeggiante

Ricevitore radio
Temperatura di utilizzo
Tempo di lavoro

Alimentazione accessori

Tipo

AVVERTENZE:
Questo prodotto è stato collaudato in GI.BI.DI. verificando la perfetta corrispondenza delle caratteristiche alle direttive vigenti. 
GI.BI.DI. S.r.l. si riserva la facoltà di modificare i dati tecnici senza avviso, in funzione dell’evoluzione del prodotto.

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE QUESTO MANUALE PRIMA DI PROCEDERE ALL’INSTALLAZIONE.
Grazie per avere scelto GIBIDI.

SMALTIMENTO: GI.BI.DI. consiglia di riciclare i componenti in plastica e di smaltire in appositi centri abilitati 
I componenti elettronici evitando di contaminare l'ambiente con sostanze inquinanti.

2 3
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EXTERNAL BATTERY BACKUP KIT

AJ01483
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Dichiarazione di conformità UE

Il fabbricante:                
GI.BI.DI. 

Via Abetone Brennero, 177/B,
46025 Poggio Rusco (MN) ITALY

dichiara che il prodotto:
APPARECCHIATURA ELETTRONICA BE24

sono conformi alle seguenti Direttive:
• 

e che sono state applicate le seguenti norme armonizzate:

Data 

S.r.l.

Direttiva 2014/35/UE  e successive modifiche;
• Direttiva 2014/30/UE  e successive modifiche;
Direttiva 2014/53/UE  e successive modifiche;

• Direttiva 2011/65/UE  e successive modifiche;
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

08/02/2019

EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0;
EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1;
EN 300 220-2 V3.2.1;
EN 62479:2010;
EN 60950-1:2014;
IEC 61000-6-1:2016 RVL
IEC 61000-6-2:2016 RVL
IEC 61000-6-3:2020
IEC 60335-2-103:2015+AMD1:2017+AMD2:2019 CSV

Il Rappresentante Legale
Michele Prandi
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• Red warning LEDs for N.C. contacts and for programming.
• Blue LED for times programming.
• Buttons on the circuit board for programming and learning the radio controls.
• Automatic run time learning with simplified procedure.
• Onboard radio receiver that can store up to 200 radio controls.
• Control of the radio transmitter channels via dip switches.
• Deceleration during opening and closing.
• Deceleration speed adjustable via DIP switch.
• Stop and motion inversion after intervention of the safety devices.
• Anti-crushing function both at normal speed and in deceleration.
• Amperometric reading of motor absorption for the anti-crushing function adjustable via DIP switch.
• Pedestrian operation with motor 1 opening.
• Two N.C. inputs,  photocell 1, photocell 2.
• One input (SAFETY) programmable as STOP or EDGE.
• Two possible operating logics: step-by-step with stop or condominium selectable via DIP switch.
• Gate phase shift time adjustable via DIP switch.
• Enabling and differentiate programming of the total and pedestrian automatic reclosure.
• Provision for use with buffer batteries.
• Soft-Start and Soft-Stop to limit mechanical shock.

2 - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS/FUNCTIONS

1 - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

BE24G / AS06270

230 VAC single-phase 50/60 Hz
1-2

24 Vdc
24 Vdc 10W max

Integrated, 200 trasmitters maximum
-20°C +60°C

ENCODER or TIME

24 Vdc 10W max

Electronic control unit for automation 
of a double swing gate with 24VDC motors

Control unit

Power supply
No. of motors
Motor power supply
Flashlight

Radio receiver
Operating temperature
Run time

Accessory power supply

Type

WARNINGS:
This product has been tested by GI.BI.DI. for full compliance with the requirements of the directives in force. GI.BI.DI. S.r.l. reserves 
the right to change the technical data without prior notice in relation to product development.

READ CAREFULLY THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION.
Thank you for choosing GIBIDI.

DISPOSAL: GI.BI.DI. advises recycling the plastic components and to dispose of them at special authorised 
centres for electronic components thus protecting the environment from polluting substances.
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WARNING: IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.
It is important for the safety of persons to follow these instructions. 
Keep this instruction manual. 

3 - INSTALLATION WARNINGS

4 - WARNINGS FOR THE USER
• In the event of an operating fault or failure, cut the power upstream of the control unit and call 

Technical Service. Periodically check functioning of the safety devices. Any repairs must be carried out by 
specialised personnel using original and certified materials.

• The product may not be used by children or persons with reduced physical, sensorial or mental capacities, 
or lacking experience and knowledge, unless appropriately instructed.

• Do not access the circuit board for adjustments and/or maintenance.

• Before proceeding with installation, fit a differential magnetothermal switch with a maximum capacity of 10A
upstream of the system. The switch must guarantee omnipolar separation of the contacts with an opening 
distance of at least 3mm.
To prevent possible interference, differentiate and always keep the power cables (minimum cross-section
1.5 mm²) separate from the signal cables (minimum cross-section 0.5 mm²).
Make the connections referring to the following tables and to the attached screen-print. Be extremely careful to
connect in series all the devices that are connected to the same N.C. (normally closed) input, and in parallel all 
the devices that share the same N.O. (normally open) input.
Incorrect installation or improper use of the product may compromise system safety.
Keep all the materials contained in the packaging away from children since they pose a potential hazard.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility for improper functioning of the automated device if the original
components and accessories suitable for the specific application are not used.
When installation is complete, always carefully check proper functioning of the system and the devices used.
This instruction manual addresses professionals qualified to install “live equipment” and therefore requires
good technical knowledge and installation in compliance with the regulations in force.
Maintenance must be carried out by qualified personnel.
Before carrying out any cleaning or maintenance operation, disconnect the control unit from the mains.
The control unit described in this document may only be used for the purpose for which it was designed.
Check the intended end use and take all the necessary safety precautions.
Use of the products for purposes different from the intended use has not been tested by the manufacturer and 
is therefore on full responsibility of the installer.
Mark the automated device with visible warning plates.
Warn the user that children or animals should not play or stand near the gate.
Appropriately protect the dangerous points (for example, using a sensitive frame).

•

•

•
•

•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•

5 - ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS: CONNECTORS
Description

CF1 0 VAC from transformer
FASTON

24 VAC from transformerCF2
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6 - ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS: TERMINAL BOARDS

DescriptionTerminal Position Signal

M1

Motor 1+1 M1+
Motor 1-2 M1-
Motor 2+3 M2+
Motor 2-4 M2-
+  12V Electric lock power supply MAX 15W.5 EL+
- Electric lock power supply 12V MAX 15W.6 EL-
+ FLASHLIGHT power supply 24 VDC MAX 10W.7 LAMP/SPIA
-  FLASHLIGHT power supply 24 VDC MAX 10W.8 LAMP/SPIA

M3

+24Vdc  MAX 10WExternal accessory power supply9 +ACC
External accessory power supply common10 -ACC
Motor 1 ENCODER +5VDC power supply.11 5V
Motor 1 ENCODER signal.12 S1
Motor 1 ENCODER power and signal common.13 COM
Motor 2 ENCODER +5VDC power supply.14 5V
Motor 2 ENCODER signal.15 S2
Motor 2 ENCODER power and signal common.16 COM

M4

START input (N.O.).17 START
PEDESTRIAN input (N.O.)
The Pedestrian manoeuvre is carried out with Automatic logic, not modifiable.  18 PED

19 PHOTO 1

20 PHOTO 2

21

Accessory common.22 COM
23 Accessory common.COM

PHOTOCELL 1 input (N.C.). Input active only during closing. 
It stops and inverts the motion, opening the gate completely. If the gate is closed, it does 
not affect its functioning. If intercepted during pause, it reloads the pause time. 
If not used, make a jumper with terminal no. 22.

M2

PHOTOCELL 2 input (N.C.). Input active during both opening and closing.
If intercepted, it immediately stops the motion and holds it stopped until the photocell
is freed. Upon release, motion always restarts in opening. If intercepted during pause, 
it reloads the pause time. If not used, make a jumper with terminal no. 22.

STOP
SAFETY Programmable INPUT  (STOP – EDGE). If not used, make a jumper with terminal no. 22.

24

Unused imput.25 IN2

IN1

Input IN1 (N.O.) fo .

Operation:
Gate closed  total opening→
During total opening  IRRELEVANT→
During pedestrian opening  total opening→
Gate completely open  recharge the automatic closing time, if enabled, →

    otherwise IRRELEVANT
Gate open form Pedestrian  total opening→
During closing  total opening→
WARNING: remember to enable both the automatic reclosure, if you want, and the 
condominium logic, if you do not want any interaction with START command during 
the opening phase.

r the connection of external devices, for instance clock
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WARNING: IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.
It is important for the safety of persons to follow these instructions. 
Keep this instruction manual. 

3 - INSTALLATION WARNINGS

4 - WARNINGS FOR THE USER
• In the event of an operating fault or failure, cut the power upstream of the control unit and call 

Technical Service. Periodically check functioning of the safety devices. Any repairs must be carried out by 
specialised personnel using original and certified materials.

• The product may not be used by children or persons with reduced physical, sensorial or mental capacities, 
or lacking experience and knowledge, unless appropriately instructed.

• Do not access the circuit board for adjustments and/or maintenance.

• Before proceeding with installation, fit a differential magnetothermal switch with a maximum capacity of 10A
upstream of the system. The switch must guarantee omnipolar separation of the contacts with an opening 
distance of at least 3mm.
To prevent possible interference, differentiate and always keep the power cables (minimum cross-section
1.5 mm²) separate from the signal cables (minimum cross-section 0.5 mm²).
Make the connections referring to the following tables and to the attached screen-print. Be extremely careful to
connect in series all the devices that are connected to the same N.C. (normally closed) input, and in parallel all 
the devices that share the same N.O. (normally open) input.
Incorrect installation or improper use of the product may compromise system safety.
Keep all the materials contained in the packaging away from children since they pose a potential hazard.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility for improper functioning of the automated device if the original
components and accessories suitable for the specific application are not used.
When installation is complete, always carefully check proper functioning of the system and the devices used.
This instruction manual addresses professionals qualified to install “live equipment” and therefore requires
good technical knowledge and installation in compliance with the regulations in force.
Maintenance must be carried out by qualified personnel.
Before carrying out any cleaning or maintenance operation, disconnect the control unit from the mains.
The control unit described in this document may only be used for the purpose for which it was designed.
Check the intended end use and take all the necessary safety precautions.
Use of the products for purposes different from the intended use has not been tested by the manufacturer and 
is therefore on full responsibility of the installer.
Mark the automated device with visible warning plates.
Warn the user that children or animals should not play or stand near the gate.
Appropriately protect the dangerous points (for example, using a sensitive frame).

•

•

•
•

•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•

5 - ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS: CONNECTORS
Description

CF1 0 VAC from transformer
FASTON

24 VAC from transformerCF2
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6 - ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS: TERMINAL BOARDS

DescriptionTerminal Position Signal

M1

Motor 1+1 M1+
Motor 1-2 M1-
Motor 2+3 M2+
Motor 2-4 M2-
+  12V Electric lock power supply MAX 15W.5 EL+
- Electric lock power supply 12V MAX 15W.6 EL-
+ FLASHLIGHT power supply 24 VDC MAX 10W.7 LAMP/SPIA
-  FLASHLIGHT power supply 24 VDC MAX 10W.8 LAMP/SPIA

M3

+24Vdc  MAX 10WExternal accessory power supply9 +ACC
External accessory power supply common10 -ACC
Motor 1 ENCODER +5VDC power supply.11 5V
Motor 1 ENCODER signal.12 S1
Motor 1 ENCODER power and signal common.13 COM
Motor 2 ENCODER +5VDC power supply.14 5V
Motor 2 ENCODER signal.15 S2
Motor 2 ENCODER power and signal common.16 COM

M4

START input (N.O.).17 START
PEDESTRIAN input (N.O.)
The Pedestrian manoeuvre is carried out with Automatic logic, not modifiable.  18 PED

19 PHOTO 1

20 PHOTO 2

21

Accessory common.22 COM
23 Accessory common.COM

PHOTOCELL 1 input (N.C.). Input active only during closing. 
It stops and inverts the motion, opening the gate completely. If the gate is closed, it does 
not affect its functioning. If intercepted during pause, it reloads the pause time. 
If not used, make a jumper with terminal no. 22.

M2

PHOTOCELL 2 input (N.C.). Input active during both opening and closing.
If intercepted, it immediately stops the motion and holds it stopped until the photocell
is freed. Upon release, motion always restarts in opening. If intercepted during pause, 
it reloads the pause time. If not used, make a jumper with terminal no. 22.

STOP
SAFETY Programmable INPUT  (STOP – EDGE). If not used, make a jumper with terminal no. 22.

24

Unused imput.25 IN2

IN1

Input IN1 (N.O.) fo .

Operation:
Gate closed  total opening→
During total opening  IRRELEVANT→
During pedestrian opening  total opening→
Gate completely open  recharge the automatic closing time, if enabled, →

    otherwise IRRELEVANT
Gate open form Pedestrian  total opening→
During closing  total opening→
WARNING: remember to enable both the automatic reclosure, if you want, and the 
condominium logic, if you do not want any interaction with START command during 
the opening phase.

r the connection of external devices, for instance clock
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DescriptionPosition Value Type

7 - PROTECTION FUSES

15A FF1 Protects the circuit board.
15A FF2 Protects battery power circuit.

3,15A FF3 Protects external accessories, electric lock and flashing light.

8 - WARNING LEDs
DescriptionPosition Colour Signal

L1 GREEN START Comes on when the START control is activated from the terminal board or the receiver.

L2 GREEN PED Comes on when the PED control is activated from the terminal board or the receiver.

L3 RED PHOTO1 Always on. Comes off when the contact of terminal PHOTO 1 is opened.

L4 RED PHOTO2 Always on. Comes off when the contact of terminal PHOTO 2 is opened.

L5 RED SAFETY Always on. Comes off when the resistance value of terminal SAFETY is  wrong.

L6 RED IN1 Lights when the contact switch from open to close and remain on until the contact 
switch off

The control board is locked, it’s necessary to execute a new travel 
learning procedure.

The control board is in pre-learning phase, after pressing MEMO 
button.

During sleep time, the control board is set to work with GROUND 
operator.

2A TF4 Protects the transformer.

Motor 1 encoder error, travel learning procedure failed.

Motor 2 encoder error, travel learning procedure failed. 

M5

M6

26 COM
27 ANT

+Battery 24V MAX 3Ah.28 +BAT
-Battery 24V MAX 3Ah.29 -BAT

Antenna braid input.
Antenna signal input.

L8 BLUE INFO

0,2s ON 0,2 OFF

30s ON

0,2s ON-4s OFF

1s OFF - 0,6s  ON - 1s OFF
X2 

1s OFF - 0,6s  ON - 0,6s OFF
0,6s ON - 1s OFF

X2 
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DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

9 - DIP SWITCH DIP1

OFFSTEP-BY-STEP 
WITH STOP

AUTOMATIC

OFF

1_1

1_2

1_3
1_4

ANTI CRUSHING
SENSITIVITY

Very High sensitivity.OFF
OFF

High sensitivity.OFF
ON

Medium sensitivity.ON
OFF

Low sensitivity.ON
ON

The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

1_5
TOTAL 

AUTOMATIC 
RECLOSURE  

Total automatic reclosure disabled.OFF

Enable the automatic closure or after the pause time set by default 20s
or after the pause time learned.ON

1_6
AUTOMATIC 
PEDESTRIAN 
RECLOSURE  

Automatic pedestrian reclosure disabled.OFF

ON Enable the automatic closure or after the pause time set by default 10s
or after the pause time learned.

ON

Operation in response to the START command:
ŸGate closed OPENS→
ŸDuring opening STOPS→
ŸGate open CLOSES→
ŸDuring closing STOPS→
ŸAfter a STOP Inverts the motion→

Operation in response to the START command:
ŸGate closed OPENS→
ŸDuring opening UNINFLUENTIAL→
ŸGate open Reloads the automatic closing time if automatic closing → is enabled, otherwise it closes.
ŸDuring closing OPENS→

ON

Operation :
Ÿ Gate closed UNINFLUENTIAL→
ŸDuring opening STOP→
ŸGate open STOP, no automatic reclosing→
ŸDuring closing STOP→
ŸAfter a STOP Reverses the motion→

Operation
Ÿ

ŸDuring opening Immediate motion inversion for 1s at low speed,.→
ŸGate open UNINFLUENTIAL→
ŸDuring closing Immediate motion inversion for 1s at low speed.→

:
 Gate closed UNINFLUENTIAL→

TERMINAL 21 
AS EDGE

TERMINAL 21 
AS STOP

L7 RED RX Always off, comes on when P2 button is pressed.

L9 Always on. It shows logic circuit power supplyGREEN VCC
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DescriptionPosition Value Type

7 - PROTECTION FUSES

15A FF1 Protects the circuit board.
15A FF2 Protects battery power circuit.

3,15A FF3 Protects external accessories, electric lock and flashing light.

8 - WARNING LEDs
DescriptionPosition Colour Signal

L1 GREEN START Comes on when the START control is activated from the terminal board or the receiver.

L2 GREEN PED Comes on when the PED control is activated from the terminal board or the receiver.

L3 RED PHOTO1 Always on. Comes off when the contact of terminal PHOTO 1 is opened.

L4 RED PHOTO2 Always on. Comes off when the contact of terminal PHOTO 2 is opened.

L5 RED SAFETY Always on. Comes off when the resistance value of terminal SAFETY is  wrong.

L6 RED IN1 Lights when the contact switch from open to close and remain on until the contact 
switch off

The control board is locked, it’s necessary to execute a new travel 
learning procedure.

The control board is in pre-learning phase, after pressing MEMO 
button.

During sleep time, the control board is set to work with GROUND 
operator.

2A TF4 Protects the transformer.

Motor 1 encoder error, travel learning procedure failed.

Motor 2 encoder error, travel learning procedure failed. 

M5

M6

26 COM
27 ANT

+Battery 24V MAX 3Ah.28 +BAT
-Battery 24V MAX 3Ah.29 -BAT

Antenna braid input.
Antenna signal input.

L8 BLUE INFO

0,2s ON 0,2 OFF

30s ON

0,2s ON-4s OFF

1s OFF - 0,6s  ON - 1s OFF
X2 

1s OFF - 0,6s  ON - 0,6s OFF
0,6s ON - 1s OFF

X2 
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DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

9 - DIP SWITCH DIP1

OFFSTEP-BY-STEP 
WITH STOP

AUTOMATIC

OFF

1_1

1_2

1_3
1_4

ANTI CRUSHING
SENSITIVITY

Very High sensitivity.OFF
OFF

High sensitivity.OFF
ON

Medium sensitivity.ON
OFF

Low sensitivity.ON
ON

The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

1_5
TOTAL 

AUTOMATIC 
RECLOSURE  

Total automatic reclosure disabled.OFF

Enable the automatic closure or after the pause time set by default 20s
or after the pause time learned.ON

1_6
AUTOMATIC 
PEDESTRIAN 
RECLOSURE  

Automatic pedestrian reclosure disabled.OFF

ON Enable the automatic closure or after the pause time set by default 10s
or after the pause time learned.

ON

Operation in response to the START command:
ŸGate closed OPENS→
ŸDuring opening STOPS→
ŸGate open CLOSES→
ŸDuring closing STOPS→
ŸAfter a STOP Inverts the motion→

Operation in response to the START command:
ŸGate closed OPENS→
ŸDuring opening UNINFLUENTIAL→
ŸGate open Reloads the automatic closing time if automatic closing → is enabled, otherwise it closes.
ŸDuring closing OPENS→

ON

Operation :
Ÿ Gate closed UNINFLUENTIAL→
ŸDuring opening STOP→
ŸGate open STOP, no automatic reclosing→
ŸDuring closing STOP→
ŸAfter a STOP Reverses the motion→

Operation
Ÿ

ŸDuring opening Immediate motion inversion for 1s at low speed,.→
ŸGate open UNINFLUENTIAL→
ŸDuring closing Immediate motion inversion for 1s at low speed.→

:
 Gate closed UNINFLUENTIAL→

TERMINAL 21 
AS EDGE

TERMINAL 21 
AS STOP

L7 RED RX Always off, comes on when P2 button is pressed.

L9 Always on. It shows logic circuit power supplyGREEN VCC
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9 - DIP SWITCH DIP1
The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

1_7
Enables pre-flashing of 3 seconds before motor activation during opening and closing.

Disables gate phase shift time.

ON

OFF
PRE-FLASHING

1_8
1_9

GATE PHASE 
SHIFT TIME

Motor 2 delay during opening: 3 seconds.
Motor 1 delay during closing: 3 seconds.

OFF
OFF
OFF
ON
ON
OFF
ON
ON

Disables pre-flashing.

Motor 2 delay during opening: 3 seconds.
Motor 1 delay during closing: 6 seconds.
Motor 2 delay during opening: 3 seconds.
Motor 1 delay during closing: 9 seconds.

1_10 WATER HAMMER

Disables the water hammer function.

Enables the water hammer function during opening to help electric lock release.

Operation: at the START command, the following will occur in sequence:
- electric lock activation;
- closing pulse of 1 sec;
- opening;
- electric lock release after 2 sec. 

ON

OFF

10 - DIP SWITCH DIP2

Deceleration speed equal to 50% of the maximum speed.

2_1
Deceleration speed equal to 30% of the maximum speed.

ONDECELERATION 
SPEED

OFF

Speed during normal movement equal to 100% of the maximum speed.
2_2

Speed during normal movement equal to 80% of the maximum speed.

ONMOVEMENT SPEED

OFF

Enables fast closing function.
Operation: Reduces the stand-by time to 3 seconds following interception and 
subsequent freeing of the photocells. Active only on photocell 1.2_3
Fast closing disabled.

ON
FAST CLOSING

OFF

The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

changing this setting will 
reset the control board 
and a new learning cycle 
will be required.

changing this setting will 
reset the control board 
and a new learning cycle 
will be required.
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10 - DIP SWITCH DIP2
The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

DescriptionJUMPER StatusFunction

SW2 FUNCTIONING
TERMINAL 21

N.C. devices are connected to STOP/EDGE (21) input

8,2KOhm (8K2) resistive devices are connected to STOP/EDGE (21) input.

The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

11 - JUMPER SW2

Long deceleration (~33% of the total stroke).
Irrelevant if DIP2_4=OFF

2_4

2_9
Short deceleration (~25% of the total stroke)

ON

ON

FUNCTIONING

DECELERATION
DISTANCE

OFF

OFF

DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

changing this setting will 
reset the control board and a 
new learning cycle will be 
required.

changing this setting will 
reset the control board and a 
new learning cycle will be 
required.

2_5

Disables the final stroke in closing function

ONUNUSED OFF

2_6
ON

OFF

2_7
ON

ON

OFF

WARNING LIGHT 
/

FLASHING LIGHT

FINAL STROKE 
IN CLOSING2_8

Terminal M2_7 and M2_8 work as WARNING LIGHT

Terminal M2_7 and M2_8 work as FLASHING LIGHT

PAUSE TIME 
LEARNING

Enables the final stroke in closing function.
Operation:
After slowing down, the movement continues in slow down mode for 1s to facilitate 
the locking of the electric lock.
During the final stroke in closing the safety devices and the commands are not 
active (PHOTO, EDGE, START, etc.)

OFF

Enabling of an additional deceleration ramp at the end of the motion next to the 
mechanical limit switch in opening or closing. 
Not enabled if it is time operation (DIP2_4=OFF)2_10

Disables the Soft Stop function

ON
SOFT STOP

OFF

TIME

ENCODER

PAUSE TIME LEARNING ENABLED
STANDARD OPERATION
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9 - DIP SWITCH DIP1
The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

1_7
Enables pre-flashing of 3 seconds before motor activation during opening and closing.

Disables gate phase shift time.

ON

OFF
PRE-FLASHING

1_8
1_9

GATE PHASE 
SHIFT TIME

Motor 2 delay during opening: 3 seconds.
Motor 1 delay during closing: 3 seconds.

OFF
OFF
OFF
ON
ON
OFF
ON
ON

Disables pre-flashing.

Motor 2 delay during opening: 3 seconds.
Motor 1 delay during closing: 6 seconds.
Motor 2 delay during opening: 3 seconds.
Motor 1 delay during closing: 9 seconds.

1_10 WATER HAMMER

Disables the water hammer function.

Enables the water hammer function during opening to help electric lock release.

Operation: at the START command, the following will occur in sequence:
- electric lock activation;
- closing pulse of 1 sec;
- opening;
- electric lock release after 2 sec. 

ON

OFF

10 - DIP SWITCH DIP2

Deceleration speed equal to 50% of the maximum speed.

2_1
Deceleration speed equal to 30% of the maximum speed.

ONDECELERATION 
SPEED

OFF

Speed during normal movement equal to 100% of the maximum speed.
2_2

Speed during normal movement equal to 80% of the maximum speed.

ONMOVEMENT SPEED

OFF

Enables fast closing function.
Operation: Reduces the stand-by time to 3 seconds following interception and 
subsequent freeing of the photocells. Active only on photocell 1.2_3
Fast closing disabled.

ON
FAST CLOSING

OFF

The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

changing this setting will 
reset the control board 
and a new learning cycle 
will be required.

changing this setting will 
reset the control board 
and a new learning cycle 
will be required.
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10 - DIP SWITCH DIP2
The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

DescriptionJUMPER StatusFunction

SW2 FUNCTIONING
TERMINAL 21

N.C. devices are connected to STOP/EDGE (21) input

8,2KOhm (8K2) resistive devices are connected to STOP/EDGE (21) input.

The settings are stored during the rest phase (gate closed). 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

11 - JUMPER SW2

Long deceleration (~33% of the total stroke).
Irrelevant if DIP2_4=OFF

2_4

2_9
Short deceleration (~25% of the total stroke)

ON

ON

FUNCTIONING

DECELERATION
DISTANCE

OFF

OFF

DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

changing this setting will 
reset the control board and a 
new learning cycle will be 
required.

changing this setting will 
reset the control board and a 
new learning cycle will be 
required.

2_5

Disables the final stroke in closing function

ONUNUSED OFF

2_6
ON

OFF

2_7
ON

ON

OFF

WARNING LIGHT 
/

FLASHING LIGHT

FINAL STROKE 
IN CLOSING2_8

Terminal M2_7 and M2_8 work as WARNING LIGHT

Terminal M2_7 and M2_8 work as FLASHING LIGHT

PAUSE TIME 
LEARNING

Enables the final stroke in closing function.
Operation:
After slowing down, the movement continues in slow down mode for 1s to facilitate 
the locking of the electric lock.
During the final stroke in closing the safety devices and the commands are not 
active (PHOTO, EDGE, START, etc.)

OFF

Enabling of an additional deceleration ramp at the end of the motion next to the 
mechanical limit switch in opening or closing. 
Not enabled if it is time operation (DIP2_4=OFF)2_10

Disables the Soft Stop function

ON
SOFT STOP

OFF

TIME

ENCODER

PAUSE TIME LEARNING ENABLED
STANDARD OPERATION
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12 - DIP SWITCH DIP3

Transmitter button 1.

3_1
3_2

OFF
OFF

START COMMAND
ALLOCATION TO
TRANSMITTER

BUTTON

DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

OFF
ON Transmitter button 2.

ON
OFF Transmitter button 3.

ON
ON Transmitter button 4.

3_3
3_4

OFF
OFF

PEDESTRIAN
COMMAND

ALLOCATION TO
TRANSMITTER

BUTTON
OFF
ON
ON
OFF
ON
ON

If this setting is the same as 
D IP3_1  and  D IP3_2 ,  
PEDESTRIAN is disabled.

3_5 OFFUNUSED

3_6
ON
OFF

UNUSED

Keep this OFF, do not change.

In order to store the new settings It’s necessary to power down and power up the control board. 
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

Transmitter button 1.

Transmitter button 2.

Transmitter button 3.

Transmitter button 4.

13 - ONBOARD RADIO RECEIVER CONTROL
Storing a new transmitter in memory:
1 - Press and release P2 button.
2 - Led L6 will come on.
3 - Press button 1 of the transmitter to be stored for 2 seconds.
4 - The new transmitter is stored.
5 - Led L6 will stay on for another 5 seconds; during this period, you can store other transmitters, restarting from 

step 3.
It ispossible to store up to 200 transmitters.

Clearing the memory:
1 - Press and hold down P2 button for 12 seconds.
2 - Led L6 will initially come on and then go off after 12 seconds.
3 - All the transmitters have now been deleted.

Assigning START and PED commands to the transmitter buttons:
Refer to Figure 18-19 and DIP3 configuration.
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14 - GATE TRAVEL LEARNING

The procedure has two phases, completely automatic: the first one of OPENING and CLOSING SPACES 
learning and the second one of  motors’ amperometric values learning.

If using only one motor, it must be connected to the terminals M1.
Intervention of  START, PED, PHOTO1, PHOTO2, SAFETY inputs during learning procedure will abort the 
procedure and it will be necessary to repeat it from the beginning.
During learning procedure FLASHING LIGHT / WARNING LIGHT will be on.
Travel learning movement is slowed down (50%).
Learning procedure cannot be executed while running on battery.

Learning procedure:
ŸRelease the operators and move the gates to halfway their travel.
ŸLock the operators.
ŸCheck that the mechanical opening and closing stops are present on the ground or on the operator.
ŸRemove any obstacles in the range of action of the automated device.
ŸCheck that leds L3, L4, L5 and L9 are on.
ŸCheck that DIP 2_7 is in OFF
ŸPress and release P1 button.
ŸLed L8 will come on, after 30 seconds of no user interaction the control board will quit learning procedure.
ŸWithin 30 seconds press button 1 of the radio control or give a START pulse from the terminal board.
ŸCheck that motors’ movement is in the correct direction (at the beginning in opening). On the contrary, block 
the learning cycle with any safety device, invert the motor cables and repeat the procedure.

Movements during learning with 2 motors:
• Motor 1 opens until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• Motor 2 opens until meeting the mechanical end-stops .
• 5 seconds pause.
• Motor 2 closes until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• Motor 1 closes until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• Full open-close cycle.
• End of learning; L7 will goes off.

Movements during learning with 1 motor:
• Motor 1 opens until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• 5 seconds pause .
• Motor 1 closes until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• It makes a complete manoeuvre, opening, 5 sec. pause and closing.
• End of learning; L7 goes off.

In case the learning procedure cannot be completed, please check LED L8 status (chapter 8).
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12 - DIP SWITCH DIP3

Transmitter button 1.

3_1
3_2

OFF
OFF

START COMMAND
ALLOCATION TO
TRANSMITTER

BUTTON

DescriptionDIP StatusFunction

OFF
ON Transmitter button 2.

ON
OFF Transmitter button 3.

ON
ON Transmitter button 4.

3_3
3_4

OFF
OFF

PEDESTRIAN
COMMAND

ALLOCATION TO
TRANSMITTER

BUTTON
OFF
ON
ON
OFF
ON
ON

If this setting is the same as 
D IP3_1 and DIP3_2 ,
PEDESTRIAN is disabled.

3_5 OFFUNUSED

3_6
ON
OFF

UNUSED

Keep this OFF, do not change.

In order to store the new settings It’s necessary to power down and power up the control board.
The default settings are highlighted in the boxes with grey background.

Transmitter button 1.

Transmitter button 2.

Transmitter button 3.

Transmitter button 4.

13 - ONBOARD RADIO RECEIVER CONTROL
Storing a new transmitter in memory:
1 - Press and release P2 button.
2 - Led L6 will come on.
3 - Press button 1 of the transmitter to be stored for 2 seconds.
4 - The new transmitter is stored.
5 - Led L6 will stay on for another 5 seconds; during this period, you can store other transmitters, restarting from 

step 3.
It ispossible to store up to 200 transmitters.

Clearing the memory:
1 - Press and hold down P2 button for 12 seconds.
2 - Led L6 will initially come on and then go off after 12 seconds.
3 - All the transmitters have now been deleted.

Assigning START and PED commands to the transmitter buttons:
Refer to Figure 18-19 and DIP3 configuration.
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14 - GATE TRAVEL LEARNING

The procedure has two phases, completely automatic: the first one of OPENING and CLOSING SPACES 
learning and the second one of  motors’ amperometric values learning.

If using only one motor, it must be connected to the terminals M1.
Intervention of  START, PED, PHOTO1, PHOTO2, SAFETY inputs during learning procedure will abort the 
procedure and it will be necessary to repeat it from the beginning.
During learning procedure FLASHING LIGHT / WARNING LIGHT will be on.
Travel learning movement is slowed down (50%).
Learning procedure cannot be executed while running on battery.

Learning procedure:
ŸRelease the operators and move the gates to halfway their travel.
ŸLock the operators.
ŸCheck that the mechanical opening and closing stops are present on the ground or on the operator.
ŸRemove any obstacles in the range of action of the automated device.
ŸCheck that leds L3, L4, L5 and L9 are on.
ŸCheck that DIP 2_7 is in OFF
ŸPress and release P1 button.
ŸLed L8 will come on, after 30 seconds of no user interaction the control board will quit learning procedure.
ŸWithin 30 seconds press button 1 of the radio control or give a START pulse from the terminal board.
ŸCheck that motors’ movement is in the correct direction (at the beginning in opening). On the contrary, block 
the learning cycle with any safety device, invert the motor cables and repeat the procedure.

Movements during learning with 2 motors:
• Motor 1 opens until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• Motor 2 opens until meeting the mechanical end-stops .
• 5 seconds pause.
• Motor 2 closes until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• Motor 1 closes until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• Full open-close cycle.
• End of learning; L7 will goes off.

Movements during learning with 1 motor:
• Motor 1 opens until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• 5 seconds pause .
• Motor 1 closes until meeting the mechanical end-stops.
• It makes a complete manoeuvre, opening, 5 sec. pause and closing.
• End of learning; L7 goes off.

In case the learning procedure cannot be completed, please check LED L8 status (chapter 8).
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15 - PAUSE TIME LEARNING

Meaning Signal Effect

Photo 2 intercepted in stand-by
in presence of START command

Edge intercepted in stand-by
in presence of START command

Edge intercepted in pause in presence of 
START command or at the closing beginning

Low Battery before closing (21V).
Low Battery before opening or closing(16V).

5 fast flashings

3 slow flashings

3 slow flashings

4 slow flashing
4 slow flashing

When released it opens

Blocked closed door

Blocked open door

Blocked door
Blocked open door

Opening
Closing

0,8s ON, 0,8s OFF continuous
0,4s ON, 0,4s OFF continuous

The gate is opening
The gate is closing

16 - FLASHING LIGHT SIGNALS SUMMARY

Pause time pre-cycle learning
Pause time learning

steady on
slow flashes every second

Closed blocked door
Closed blocked door

WARNINGS

• Values loaded by default:
- Total automatic reclosing time: 20 s;
- Pedestrian automatic reclosing time: 10 s;

• Be sure that the control unit has already successfully stored a stroke learning.
• Be sure that the gate has finished the closing manoeuvre before making the learning procedure.
• The time learning of total and pedestrian automatic reclosing time needs 2 different procedures.

Learning procedure of Total Pause Time
• Put DIP2_7 in ON.
• The FLASHING LIGHT glows steadily.
• Push START to start the pause time counting.
• The FLASHING LIGHT makes short flashes every second.
• Once passed the pause time chosen (MAX 127 s), give a new START command.
• The FLASHING LIGHT glows steadily to show the successful operation.
• Put DIP2_7 in OFF.

Learning procedure of Pedestrian Pause Time
• Put DIP2_7 in ON.
• The FLASHING LIGHT glows steadily.
• Push PED to start the pause time counting.
• The FLASHING LIGHT makes short flashes every second.
• Once passed the pause time chosen (MAX 127 s), give a new PED command.
• The FLASHING LIGHT glows steadily to show the successful operation.
• Put DIP2_7 in OFF.
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The gate does not move after a START
command.

ŸCheck that L3, L4 and L5 are off; if not, check the devices connected to 
terminals 19-20-21.

ŸCheck fuses.
ŸCheck that the battery voltage is not below 22VDC.
ŸIf  L8 is blinking fast, learning procedure must be executed.

Transmitter range is short. Check terminals 26-27 screws are tight.
Check and replace transmitter battery.

The gate does not fully open/close. Check the motor and encoder connections.

The gate moves slowly. Check the control board is not running on battery.

The gate moves slowly during opening. The first maneuvre after a power failer is slowed and with automatic logic.

17 - TROUBLESHOOTING 
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15 - PAUSE TIME LEARNING

Meaning Signal Effect

Photo 2 intercepted in stand-by
in presence of START command

Edge intercepted in stand-by
in presence of START command

Edge intercepted in pause in presence of 
START command or at the closing beginning

Low Battery before closing (21V).
Low Battery before opening or closing(16V).

5 fast flashings

3 slow flashings

3 slow flashings

4 slow flashing
4 slow flashing

When released it opens

Blocked closed door

Blocked open door

Blocked door
Blocked open door

Opening
Closing

0,8s ON, 0,8s OFF continuous
0,4s ON, 0,4s OFF continuous

The gate is opening
The gate is closing

16 - FLASHING LIGHT SIGNALS SUMMARY

Pause time pre-cycle learning
Pause time learning

steady on
slow flashes every second

Closed blocked door
Closed blocked door

WARNINGS

• Values loaded by default:
- Total automatic reclosing time: 20 s;
- Pedestrian automatic reclosing time: 10 s;

• Be sure that the control unit has already successfully stored a stroke learning.
• Be sure that the gate has finished the closing manoeuvre before making the learning procedure.
• The time learning of total and pedestrian automatic reclosing time needs 2 different procedures.

Learning procedure of Total Pause Time
• Put DIP2_7 in ON.
• The FLASHING LIGHT glows steadily.
• Push START to start the pause time counting.
• The FLASHING LIGHT makes short flashes every second.
• Once passed the pause time chosen (MAX 127 s), give a new START command.
• The FLASHING LIGHT glows steadily to show the successful operation.
• Put DIP2_7 in OFF.

Learning procedure of Pedestrian Pause Time
• Put DIP2_7 in ON.
• The FLASHING LIGHT glows steadily.
• Push PED to start the pause time counting.
• The FLASHING LIGHT makes short flashes every second.
• Once passed the pause time chosen (MAX 127 s), give a new PED command.
• The FLASHING LIGHT glows steadily to show the successful operation.
• Put DIP2_7 in OFF.
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The gate does not move after a START 
command.

ŸCheck that L3, L4 and L5 are off; if not, check the devices connected to 
terminals 19-20-21.

ŸCheck fuses.
ŸCheck that the battery voltage is not below 22VDC.
ŸIf  L8 is blinking fast, learning procedure must be executed.

Transmitter range is short. Check terminals 26-27 screws are tight.
Check and replace transmitter battery.

The gate does not fully open/close. Check the motor and encoder connections.

The gate moves slowly. Check the control board is not running on battery.

The gate moves slowly during opening. The first maneuvre after a power failer is slowed and with automatic logic.

17 - TROUBLESHOOTING 
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Declaration of conformity UKCA

The manufacturer

eclares that the product
ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT BE24

and that the following harmonised standards have been applied

• 
• 
• 
• 

:                
GI.BI.DI. 

Via Abetone Brennero, 177/B,
46025 Poggio Rusco (MN) ITALY

d :

Are in conformity with the essential requirements and other relevant requirement 
of:

Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012;
Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016;
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017;

:
• 

Date 08/02/2019             

S.r.l.

EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0;
EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1;
EN 300 220-2 V3.2.1;
EN 62479:2010;
EN 60950-1:2014;

The legal Representative
Michele Prandi

UE manufacturer declaration: 
The UE declaration is available at http://conformity.gibidi.com
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AVVERTISSEMENTS: 
Ce produit-ci a été essayé en GI.BI.DI. en vérifiant la parfaite correspondance des caractéristiques aux directives en vigueur.
GI.BI.DI. S.r.l. se réserve la faculté de modifier les données techniques sans aviser, en fonction de l’évolution du produit.

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CETTE NOTICE AVANT DE PROCÉDER À L’INSTALLATION.
Mercie pour avoir choisi GI.BI.DI.

ECOULEMENT: GI.BI.DI. conseille de recycler les composants en plastique d’écouler dans spéciaux centres 
habilités les composants électroniques en évitant de contaminer le milieu avec substances polluantes.

• LED rouges de signalisation des contacts N.C. et pour la mémorisation des émetteurs.
• LED bleu pour la programmation des temps.
• Touches sur la platine pour la programmation et pour l’apprentissage des émetteurs .
• Apprentissage des temps de travail automatique, avec procédure simplifiée.
• Récepteur radio à bord qui peut mémoriser jusqu’à 200 émetteurs.
• Gestion des canaux des émetteurs par dip switch
• Ralentissement en ouverture et fermeture.
• Vitesse ralentissement et mouvement réglable par dip switch.
• Arrêt et inversion du mouvement après l'intervention des dispositifs de sécurité.
• Fonction anti-écrasement tant à vitesse normale qu’à vitesse ralentie.
• Lecture ampère-métrique de l'absorption du moteur pour la fonction anti-écrasement, réglable par dip switch.
• Fonctionnement piéton avec ouverture porte 1.
• 2 entrées N.C.  photocellule 1, photocellule 2.
• 1 Entrée (SAFETY) programmable par dip switch comme STOP ou BORD SENSIBLE.
• 2 possibles logiques de fonctionnement:  pas - pas avec stop ou de copropriété sélectionnable par dip switch.
• Temps de déphasage portes réglable par dip switch.
• Activation et programmation différenciée de la refermeture automatique totale et piéton.
• Prédisposition pour utilisation avec batteries  tampon.
• Soft-Start et Soft-Stop pour limiter les chocs mécaniques.

2 - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES / FONCTIONS

1 - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

BE24G / AS06270

230 Vac monophasé 50/60 Hz 
1-2

24 Vdc
24 Vdc 10W max

Integré,  200 émetteurs maxi
-20°C +60°C 

ENCODER OU TEMPS

24 Vdc 10W max

Platine électronique pour l’automation d’un
portail battant avec double porte et moteurs en 24Vdc

Platine

Alimentation
N° moteurs
Alimentation moteur
Clignoteur

Récepteur radio
Température de service
Temps de travail

Alimentation accessoires

Type
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EU Conformiteitsverklaring

De fabrikant

verklaart dat het producte
ELEKTRONISCHE BESTURING BE24

conform met de volgende richtlijnen

• R

en dat de volgende geharmoniseerde normen werden toegepast
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

08/02/2019

:                
GI.BI.DI. 

Via Abetone Brennero, 177/B,
46025 Poggio Rusco (MN) ITALY

:

:
• R

:

Datum       

S.r.l.

ichtlijn 2014/35/UE en daaropvolgende wijzigingen;
• Richtlijn 2014/30/UE en daaropvolgende wijzigingen;

ichtlijn 2014/53/UE en daaropvolgende wijzigingen;
• Richtlijn 2011/65/UE en daaropvolgende wijzigingen;

EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0;
EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1;
EN 300 220-2 V3.2.1;
EN 62479:2010;
EN 60950-1:2014;
IEC 61000-6-1:2016 RVL
IEC 61000-6-2:2016 RVL
IEC 61000-6-3:2020
IEC 60335-2-103:2015+AMD1:2017+AMD2:2019 CSV

De Wettelijke Vertegenwoordiger
Michele Prandi
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GI.BI.DI. S.r.l.
Via Abetone Brennero, 177/B
46025 Poggio Rusco (MN) - ITALY
Tel. +39.0386.52.20.11
Fax +39.0386.52.20.31
E-mail: info@gibidi.com

Numero Verde: 800.290156
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